	9-1999 T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC	
Tab settings 3 2 2 V 199		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater 1009	82600 ned original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and access of receiving party(ies):	
Albert P. Grasso	Name: INTERNATIONAL FUEL CELLS LLC	
Myron Krasij Michael J. Rajpolt, Jr.	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment	Street Address: 195 Governor's Highway	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	P.O. Box 739	
Other	City: South Windsor State: CT ZIP: 06074	
Execution Date: December 17, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, to	the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/220,472 filed 12/23/98		
33, 223, 1, 2 2223 22, 23, 33	1	
Additional numbers atta	ached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence		
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01	
Name: David R. Josephs, Esq.		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00	
BARLOW, JOSEPHS & HOLMES, LTD.	≅ Enclosed	
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 101 Dyer Street		
5th Floor	8. Deposit account number: 02-0900	
City: Providence State: RI ZIP: 02903	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
08/1999 DNGUYEN 00000170 09220472 DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
FC:581 40.00 GP		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
Cynthia M. Branca Cynthia M. Branca Name of Person Signing	Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: Date 03	
MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		

PATENT REEL: 9793 FRAME: 0900

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. 09/220,472
Filing Date 12/23/98

WHEREAS, WE, ALBERT P. GRASSO, residing at 25 Hayes Drive, Vernon, CT 06066, MYRON KRASIJ, residing at 181 Deer Cliff Road, Avon, CT 06001, and MICHAEL J. RAJPOLT, JR., residing at 6 Walnut Drive, Marlborough, CT 06447, all citizens of the United States of America, have invented certain new and useful improvement in an "USE OF THERMOPLASTIC FILMS TO CREATE SEALS AND BOND PEM CELL COMPONENTS" invention identified as Attorney Docket No. C-2243, and described in a patent application executed by the undersigned, being owners of all right, title, and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey the entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL FUEL CELLS LLC, of South Windsor, Connecticut, a corporation of the State of Delaware (assignee) desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application; and in any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and to claim priority under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

> PATENT REEL: 9793 FRAME: 0901

The undersigned further agrees, without any further payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set their hands and seals on the date after their signature.

(A.P.G.) Cloud	Parish Liano,	Dec. 17,	1998
(M.K.) Myras	/ -	Dec ,17,	1998
(M.J.R.JR) Nichael	I Rayfolt Jr.	Dec 17.	1998

State of CONNECTICUT
County of HARTFORD ss: South WINDSOR

On this 17^{+h} day of $D_{ECEMBER}$, 1998, before me personally appeared ALBERT P. GRASSO, MYRON KRASIJ and MICHAEL J. RAJPOLT, JR., to me personally known, and to me known to be persons who signed the foregoing assignment, acknowledged the signing of same as their free act and deed.

(Seal)

Notary Public, State of CONNECTICUT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: May 31, 2000